# City of Redmond

15670 NE 85th Street Redmond, WA

# Memorandum

Date: 5/21/2024 Meeting of: City Council	<b>File No.</b> AM No. 24-065 <b>Type:</b> Consent Item
TO: Members of the City Council FROM: Mayor Angela Birney	

**DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR CONTACT(S):** 

Parks	Loreen Hamilton	425-556-2336
Public Works	Aaron Bert	425-556-2786
Planning and Community Development	Carol Helland	425-556-2107

### **DEPARTMENT STAFF:**

Parks	Cameron Zapata	Senior Parks Planner
Public Works	Mike Haley	Senior Project Manager
Planning and Community Development	Micah Ross	Senior Engineer
Planning and Community Development	Michael Hintze	Planning Manager

#### TITLE:

Acceptance of Grant Funding for Redmond Central Connector (RCC) Phase III Construction

#### **OVERVIEW STATEMENT:**

The City has been awarded grant funding from the following three sources: Local Community Projects grant for \$699,370 from the Department of Commerce, Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Grant of \$2,130,000 via PSRC, and \$1,100,000 in Congressionally Directed Spending from State Congresswoman Suzan DelBene. Council is asked to accept all of the awarded funding to complete the final construction phase of the Redmond Central Connector Phase III (RCC Phase III) and authorize the Mayor to sign the Local Agency Agreement (LAA) with WSDOT for disbursement of federal grants.

☑ Additional Background Information/Description of Proposal Attached

REQUESTED ACTION:		
☐ Receive Information	☐ Provide Direction	<b>⊠</b> Approve

# **REQUEST RATIONALE:**

• Relevant Plans/Policies:

Park, Arts, Recreation, Culture, and Conservation (PARCC) Plan and Transportation Master Plan

• Required:

RCW 35A.11.040 requires Council approval to accept grant funds

Date: 5/21/2024 Meeting of: City Council			<b>File No.</b> AM No. 24-065 <b>Type:</b> Consent Item	
• Council Request: N/A				
• Other Key Facts: N/A				
OUTCOMES: The grant funding will be utilized to support the trail will serve as a paved, illuminated hub with Downtown Redmond and the Total	regional pathwa	y with enhanced		
The Redmond Central Connector serves Sammamish Trail, connecting two light rail Kirkland Corridor, which connects to the To corridor stretching from Snohomish County	stations (Downt tem Lake Transit	own and Maryn	noor Village) and intersecting with the Cr	oss
RCC Phase III marks the City's final phase, e access to businesses along Willows Road individuals annually, the completed trail will	and Kirkland at	NE 124th Stree	t. Anticipated to be frequented by 250,0	
COMMUNITY/STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH A	ND INVOLVEME	<u>NT</u> :		
<ul> <li>Timeline (previous or planned):         N/A</li> <li>Outreach Methods and Results:         N/A</li> <li>Feedback Summary:         N/A</li> </ul>				
BUDGET IMPACT:				
Total Cost: Total cost of RCC Phase 3: \$8,075,000 Total Dept. of Commerce Grant: \$699,370 Total CMAQ Grant: \$2,130,000 Total Congressional Directed Spending: \$1,	100,000			
Approved in current biennial budget:	⊠ Yes	□ No	□ N/A	
<b>Budget Offer Number:</b> 0000150				
Budget Priority:				

Vibrant & Connected

Date: 5/21/2024 Meeting of: City Council			File No. AM No. 24-065 Type: Consent Item	
Other budget impacts or additional costs:  If yes, explain:  N/A	☐ Yes	⊠ No	□ N/A	
Funding source(s): CIP General fund and Impact Fees, Departme	nt of Commerc	ce Grant, CMAQ	Grant, Congressional Appropriation	
Budget/Funding Constraints: Federal funds must be obligated by June 1, 20	024; all funds r	must be accepted	I before the start of project constructi	on.
☐ Additional budget details attached				

# **COUNCIL REVIEW:**

### **Previous Contact(s)**

Date	Meeting	Requested Action
5/7/2024	Committee of the Whole - Planning and Public Works	Approve

## **Proposed Upcoming Contact(s)**

Date	Meeting	Requested Action
N/A	Nothing proposed at this time	N/A

## **Time Constraints:**

Grant funding must be accepted before the start of construction; funds cannot be used retroactively for work completed before acceptance/obligation.

## **ANTICIPATED RESULT IF NOT APPROVED:**

Without accepting these funds, the City may not be able to fully fund construction of the project with local funding, resulting in a delay or cancellation of the project.

## **ATTACHMENTS**:

Attachment A: Department of Commerce Funding Award Letter

Attachment B: PSRC Award Letter for CMAQ Funding Attachment C: Letter of Award for Congressional Funding

Attachment D: Local Agency Agreement with WSDOT for Disbursement of Federal Grants